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(EFNEP) Funding Authorized under Section 3(d) of the Smith-Lever Act

FROM:

Attached is a tabulation reflecting your institution's share of the fiscal year (FY) 2006 formula

allocation for the Expanded Food and Nutrition Education Program (EFNEP). For the first time

since the program's inception, allocations are being provided to the 1890 Land-Grant Institutions,
including Tuskegee University and West Virginia State University. Since funds appropriated for

EFNEP in FY 2006 exceed the FY 1995 funding level (which also is the highest level of funding

for the program), 1890 Land-Grant Institutions, including Tuskegee University and West
Virginia State University, are now eligible to participate in the annual funding allocations for this

program. Section 883 of the Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act of 1996 amended

section 3(d) of the Smith-Lever Act to allow 1890 Land-Grant Institutions, including Tuskegee

University and West Virginia State University, to apply for and receive funding directly for
programs authorized under Smith-Lever Act section 3(d) when the funding level exceeds the
highest amount made available for the program in FY 1995 or any other previous fiscal year.

These funds will be made available on a quarterly basis through the U.S. Department of Health

and Human Services' Payment Management System. Attached is a budget form which should be

submitted by January 31,2006, to:

Re~ular Mail
Funds Management Section

Office of Extramural Programs
CSREES-USDA
STOP 2298

1400 Independence Avenue, SW

Washington, DC 20250-2298

Overni~ht Express
Funds Management Section

Office of Extramural Programs
CSREES-USDA

Waterfront Centre, Room 2235

800 9th Street, SW

Washington, DC 20024

A Planning and Reporting page has been established on our website to assist you in locating the

requirements, due dates, and submission information for EFNEP and all other formula funds.

The research and extension formula programs are organized in groups: 1862 Land-Grant
Institutions, 1862 Land-Grant Institutions in the U.S. Territories, and 1890 Land-Grant

Institutions. This year we will ask all institutions receiving EFNEP funds to forward a letter of

intent which specifies program goals, target audiences, and geographical coverage of the program
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for FY 2006. Instructions will be provided within the next two weeks regarding this letter of

intent. Since funding continues to be contingent upon meeting fiscal reporting requirements, you
may want to have your administrative staff bookmark the following web link for easy access to
fillable forms and due dates for all formula funds:

http://www.csrees.usda.gov/business/reporting/form report.html

Additionally, we will continue to e-mail you regarding important information on all of the

formula funds you receive. This information is released in "Formula Funds Bulletins," which are

maintained at our ''Formula Funds News Updates" web page:

http://www.csrees.usda.gov/business/awards/formula/ff updates.html

lfyou have any questions regarding this program, please contact the Wells Willis, National

Program Leader, at 202-720-8067, or via e-mail at wwillis@csrees.usda.gov or Anna Mae
Kobbe, National Director for Family Consumer Sciences and Nutrition at

akobbe@csrees.usda.gov or 202-720-2920.

If you have questions regarding funding or reporting issues, please contact Janet M. Downey,
Staff Accountant, Oversight Section, Office of Extramural Programs, at 202-205-0453 or send

electronic mail to jdowney@csrees.usda.gov.

Attachments: CSREES-OD-1088(F)

EFNEP Budget Form



COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH, EDUCATION, AND EXTENSION SERVICE

FY 2006 DISTRIBUTION OF EXPANDED FOOD NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM (EFNEP) FUNDING

AUTHORIZED UNDER THE SMITH-LEVER ACT, SECTION 3(d)

ALABAMA

Auburn University
Alabama A&M University

Tuskegee University
ALASKA

University of Alaska
AMERICAN SAMOA

American Samoa Community COilE
ARIZONA

University of Arizona
ARKANSAS

University of Arkansas
University of Arkansas-Pine Bluff

CALIFORNIA

University of California
COLORADO

Colorado State University
CONNECTICUT

University of Connecticut
DELAWARE

University of Delaware
Delaware State University

FLORIDA

University of Florida

Florida A&M University
GEORGIA

University of Georgia
Ft. Valley State University

GUAM

University of Guam
HAWAII

University of Hawaii
IDAHO

University of Idaho
ILLINOIS

University of Illinois
INDIANA

Purdue University
IOWA

Iowa State University
KANSAS

Kansas State University
KENTUCKY

University of Kentucky
Kentucky State University

LOUISIANA

Louisiana State University
Southern University

CSREES-OD-1088(F)

FY 2006

Institution

Allocation

$ 1,961,776

11,073
11,073

179,867

68,811

615,748

1,250,478

14,252

3,643,993

581,283

469,313

223,626
4,111

2,100,875

59,693

2,153,684

32,043

69,176

268,287

303,423

2,195,449

1,217,192

902,820

702,058

1,651,016

19,936

1,865,274

25,830

12/07/05
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COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH, EDUCATION, AND EXTENSION SERVICE

FY 2006 DISTRIBUTION OF EXPANDED FOOD NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM (EFNEP) FUNDING

AUTHORIZED UNDER THE SMITH-LEVER ACT, SECTION 3(d)

MAINE

University of Maine
MARYLAND

University of Maryland
University of Maryland-Eastern Sh(

MASSACHUSETTS

University of Massachusetts
MICHIGAN

Michigan State University
MICRONESIA

College of Micronesia
MINNESOTA

University of Minnesota
MISSISSIPPI,

Mississippi State University
Alcorn State University

MISSOURI

University of Missouri

Lincoln University
MONTANA

Montana State University
NEBRASKA

University of Nebraska
NEVADA

University of Nevada
NEW HAMPSHIRE

University of New Hampshire
NEW JERSEY

Rutgers University
NEW MEXICO

New Mexico State University
NEW YORK

Cornell University
NORTH CAROLINA

North Carolina State University
North Carolina A&T University

NORTH DAKOTA

North Dakota State University
NORTHERN MARIANAS ISLANDS

Northern Marianas College
OHIO

Ohio State University
OKLAHOMA

Oklahoma State University
Langston University

OREGON

Oregon State University
PENNSYL VANIA

Pennsylvania State University

CSREES-OD-1088(F)

FY 2006

Institution

Allocation

427,675

846,994
14,690

997,258

1,824,129

78,388

1,003,758

1,693,067

17,628

1,546,958

20,981

306,160

543,418

192,323

244,768

1,105,202

528,880

3,532,083

2,508,027

30,332

346,859

64,802

2,234,902

1,052,601

16,771

519,799

2,731,718

12/07/05
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FY 2006 DISTRIBUTION OF EXPANDED FOOD NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM (EFNEP) FUNDING

AUTHORIZED UNDER THE SMITH-LEVER ACT, SECTION 3(d)

PUERTO RICO

University of Puerto Rico
RHODE ISLAND

University of Rhode Island
SOUTH CAROLINA

Clemson University
South Carolina State University

SOUTH DAKOTA

South Dakota State University
TENNESSEE

University of Tennessee
Tennessee State University

TEXAS

Texas A&M University
Prairie View A&M University'

UTAH

Utah State University
VERMONT

University of Vermont
VIRGIN ISLANDS

University of the Virgin Islands
VIRIGNIA

Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State U

Virginia State University
WASHINGTON

Washington State University
WEST VIRGINIA

West Virginia University
West Virginia State University

WISCONSIN

University of Wisconsin
WYOMING

University of Wyoming

Federal Administration

Total

CSREES-OD-1088(F)

FY 2006

Institution

Allocation

12/07/05

1,512,810

310,758

1,514,633

17,992

391,858

1,964,554

24,015

4,264,092
93,494

324,650

239,393

68,123

1,680,486

21,543

719,936

968,703
11,155

974,352

194,442
62,329,320

$304,680
$ 62,634,000


