

United States Department of Agriculture



Cooperative State Research, Education, and Extension Service Washington, DC 20250-2200

DEC 1 4 2005

TO:

State Extension Directors/Administrators

FROM:

Colien Hefferan Administrator

SUBJECT: FY 2006 Distribution of the Expanded Food and Nutrition Education Program (EFNEP) Funding Authorized under Section 3(d) of the Smith-Lever Act

Attached is a tabulation reflecting your institution's share of the fiscal year (FY) 2006 formula allocation for the Expanded Food and Nutrition Education Program (EFNEP). For the first time since the program's inception, allocations are being provided to the 1890 Land-Grant Institutions, including Tuskegee University and West Virginia State University. Since funds appropriated for EFNEP in FY 2006 exceed the FY 1995 funding level (which also is the highest level of funding for the program), 1890 Land-Grant Institutions, including Tuskegee University, are now eligible to participate in the annual funding allocations for this program. Section 883 of the Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act of 1996 amended section 3(d) of the Smith-Lever Act to allow 1890 Land-Grant Institutions, including directly for programs authorized under Smith-Lever Act section 3(d) when the funding level exceeds the highest amount made available for the program in FY 1995 or any other previous fiscal year.

These funds will be made available on a quarterly basis through the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services' Payment Management System. Attached is a budget form which should be submitted by January 31, 2006, to:

Regular Mail

Funds Management Section Office of Extramural Programs CSREES-USDA STOP 2298 1400 Independence Avenue, SW Washington, DC 20250-2298

Overnight Express

Funds Management Section Office of Extramural Programs CSREES-USDA Waterfront Centre, Room 2235 800 9th Street, SW Washington, DC 20024

A Planning and Reporting page has been established on our website to assist you in locating the requirements, due dates, and submission information for EFNEP and all other formula funds. The research and extension formula programs are organized in groups: 1862 Land-Grant Institutions, 1862 Land-Grant Institutions in the U.S. Territories, and 1890 Land-Grant Institutions. This year we will ask all institutions receiving EFNEP funds to forward a letter of intent which specifies program goals, target audiences, and geographical coverage of the program

Extension Directors/Administrators

Page 2

for FY 2006. Instructions will be provided within the next two weeks regarding this letter of intent. Since funding continues to be contingent upon meeting fiscal reporting requirements, you may want to have your administrative staff bookmark the following web link for easy access to fillable forms and due dates for all formula funds:

http://www.csrees.usda.gov/business/reporting/form_report.html

Additionally, we will continue to e-mail you regarding important information on all of the formula funds you receive. This information is released in "Formula Funds Bulletins," which are maintained at our "Formula Funds News Updates" web page:

http://www.csrees.usda.gov/business/awards/formula/ff updates.html

If you have any questions regarding this program, please contact the Wells Willis, National Program Leader, at 202-720-8067, or via e-mail at <u>wwillis@csrees.usda.gov</u> or Anna Mae Kobbe, National Director for Family Consumer Sciences and Nutrition at <u>akobbe@csrees.usda.gov</u> or 202-720-2920.

If you have questions regarding funding or reporting issues, please contact Janet M. Downey, Staff Accountant, Oversight Section, Office of Extramural Programs, at 202-205-0453 or send electronic mail to <u>jdowney@csrees.usda.gov.</u>

Attachments: CSREES-OD-1088(F) EFNEP Budget Form

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH, EDUCATION, AND EXTENSION SERVICE FY 2006 DISTRIBUTION OF EXPANDED FOOD NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM (EFNEP) FUNDING AUTHORIZED UNDER THE SMITH-LEVER ACT, SECTION 3(d)

FY 2006

- - - -

	FY 2006 Institution <u>Allocation</u>
ALABAMA	
Auburn University	\$ 1,961,776
Alabama A&M University	11,073
Tuskegee University	11,073
ALASKA	
University of Alaska	179,867
AMERICAN SAMOA	
American Samoa Community Colle	68,811
ARIZONA	
University of Arizona	615,748
ARKANSAS	4 050 470
University of Arkansas University of Arkansas-Pine Bluff	1,250,478 14,252
CALIFORNIA	14,202
University of California	3,643,993
COLORADO	0,040,000
Colorado State University	581,283
CONNECTICUT	
University of Connecticut	469,313
DELAWARE	
University of Delaware	223,626
Delaware State University	4,111
FLORIDA	
University of Florida	2,100,875
Florida A&M University	59,693
GEORGIA	0 450 604
University of Georgia Ft. Valley State University	2,153,684 32,043
GUAM	52,045
University of Guam	69,176
HAWAII	00,110
University of Hawaii	268,287
IDAHO	
University of Idaho	303,423
ILLINOIS	
University of Illinois	2,195,449
INDIANA	
Purdue University	1,217,192
IOWA	
lowa State University KANSAS	902,820
	702.059
Kansas State University KENTUCKY	702,058
University of Kentucky	1,651,016
Kentucky State University	19,936
LOUISIANA	
Louisiana State University	1,865,274
Southern University	25,830

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH, EDUCATION, AND EXTENSION SERVICE FY 2006 DISTRIBUTION OF EXPANDED FOOD NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM (EFNEP) FUNDING AUTHORIZED UNDER THE SMITH-LEVER ACT, SECTION 3(d)

	FY 2006 Institution <u>Allocation</u>	
MAINE	a - 11	
University of Maine MARYLAND	427,675	
University of Maryland	846,994	
University of Maryland-Eastern Sh MASSACHUSETTS	14,690	
University of Massachusetts MICHIGAN	997,258	
Michigan State University	1,824,129	
College of Micronesia MINNESOTA	78,388	
University of Minnesota MISSISSIPPI	1,003,758	
Mississippi State University Alcorn State University	1,693,067 17,628	
MISSOURI University of Missouri	1,546,958	
Lincoln University MONTANA	20,981	
Montana State University NEBRASKA	306,160	
University of Nebraska NEVADA	543,418	
University of Nevada	192,323	
University of New Hampshire NEW JERSEY	244,768	
Rutgers University	1,105,202	
NEW MEXICO New Mexico State University	528,880	
NEW YORK Cornell University NORTH CAROLINA	3,532,083	
North Carolina State University North Carolina A&T University NORTH DAKOTA	2,508,027 30,332	
North Dakota State University	346,859	
Northern Marianas College OHIO	64,802	
Ohio State University OKLAHOMA	2,234,902	
Oklahoma State University Langston University	1,052,601 16,771	
OREGON Oregon State University	519,799	
PENNSYLVANIA Pennsylvania State University	2,731,718	

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH, EDUCATION, AND EXTENSION SERVICE FY 2006 DISTRIBUTION OF EXPANDED FOOD NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM (EFNEP) FUNDING AUTHORIZED UNDER THE SMITH-LEVER ACT, SECTION 3(d)

	FY 2006 Institution <u>Allocation</u>
PUERTO RICO	
University of Puerto Rico	1,512,810
RHODE ISLAND	1,012,010
University of Rhode Island	310,758
SOUTH CAROLINA	010,700
Clemson University	1,514,633
South Carolina State University	17,992
SOUTH DAKOTA	
South Dakota State University	391,858
TENNESSEE	
University of Tennessee	1,964,554
Tennessee State University	24,015
TEXAS	
Texas A&M University	4,264,092
Prairie View A&M University	93,494
UTAH	
Utah State University	324,650
VERMONT	
University of Vermont	239,393
VIRGIN ISLANDS	
University of the Virgin Islands	68,123
VIRIGNIA	
Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State U	
Virginia State University	21,543
WASHINGTON	
Washington State University	719,936
WEST VIRGINIA	000 700
West Virginia University	968,703
West Virginia State University	11,155
WISCONSIN	074 050
University of Wisconsin WYOMING	974,352
	104 440
University of Wyoming	194,442 62,329,320
Federal Administration	\$304,680
Total	\$ 62,634,000
i otai	ψ 02,004,000